life insurance norway
The stress tests have been carried out on all investment profiles with guaranteed return and the effects of each stress test reduce or
increase the expected return for each profile. For the negative stress tests (equities down, interest rates up and property down) the return
in some individual profiles falls below the guarantee. The guarantee- and buffer situation for each contract will then determine how much
equity the company may have to use if the return stays at this level for 2012. Beyond the need for utilising equity to cover returns below
the guarantee, it is changes in the profit sharing for paid-up policies and individual contracts, as well as returns and interest expenses in
the company portfolio that deviate from the expected result for 2012 to the greatest extent. Compared with equivalent sensitivity a year
ago, the effect of the stress tests has increased. The most important contributions to the increase are that at the beginning of 2012, the
company has reduced market value adjustment reserve and the difference between the expected return and the interest guarantee has
decreased due to low market interests.

Notes to the interim accounts

NOK million 2011 2010

Equities -20% -4,220 -4,996

Equities +20% 4,220 4,996

Interest rate -1,5% 1,927 1,266

Interes rate +1,5% -1,927 -1,266

Real estate -12% -3,326 -3,507

Real estate +12% 3,326 3,507

storeBrand livsForsikring as
change in market value

NOK million 2011 2010

Equities -20% -748 -267

Equities +20% 277 430

Interest rate -1,5% 231 147

Interes rate +1,5% -371 -116

Real estate -12% -963 -400

Real estate +12% 435 588

effects on result/equity

Storebrand Livsforsikring Group applies to Storebrand Livsforsikring AS, SPP Livförsäkring and Euroben, other subsidiaies are not included.

NOK million 2011 2010

Equities -20% -6,373 -9,296

Equities +20% 6,373 9,296

Interest rate -1,5% 9,383 8,118

Interes rate +1,5% -8,892 -6,895

Real estate -12% -3,615 -3,667

Real estate +12% 3,615 3,667

storeBrand livsForsikring grouP
change in market value

NOK million 2011 2010

Equities -20% -948 -851

Equities +20% 294 524

Interest rate -1,5% -102

Interes rate +1,5% -346 -128

Real estate -12% -1,043 -430

Real estate +12% 498 610

effects on result/equity

23

The stress tests were applied individually. If several of the negative stress tests were to occur simultaneously, the negative effect on the
result would be greater than simply the sum of the two individual effects alone (a larger proportion of gross stresses would be retained by
the owner). In addition to the negative result effect for the owner, the expected building up of buffer capital will, to a substantial degree,
fall away in the negative stress tests. In the case of the positive stress tests, greater building up of buffer capital is also assumed, in